STATUTORY RULES OF NORTHERN IRELAND

2015 No. 224

EDUCATION

The General Teaching Council for Northern Ireland (Constitution) (Amendment) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2015

Made	-	-	-	-	20th April 2015
Coming into operation					20th May 2015

The Department of Education makes the following Regulations in exercise of the powers conferred by Article 34 of and paragraph 1 of Schedule 1 to the Education (Northern Ireland) Order 1998(1).

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations may be cited as the General Teaching Council for Northern Ireland (Constitution) (Amendment) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2015 and shall come into operation on 20th May 2015.

Amendment of the General Teaching Council for Northern Ireland (Constitution) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2001

2. In regulation 7 (appointed members) of the General Teaching Council for Northern Ireland (Constitution) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2001(**2**) in paragraph (b), for sub-paragraph (i) substitute—

"(i) the Education Authority;".

⁽¹⁾ S.I. 1998/1759 (N.I. 13)

⁽²⁾ S.R. 2001 No. 288 to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Department of Education on 20th April 2015.



Faustina Graham A senior officer of the Department of Education

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Regulations)

These Regulations amend the General Teaching Council for Northern Ireland (Constitution) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2001 to replace a reference to the Association of Education and Library Boards as an appointing body with a reference to the Education Authority.